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SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: September 11, 2012 
 
By The Commission: 

NOTICE OF AGENCY ACTION 

  The Commission hereby initiates agency action to address on-going FCC 

Transformation Order compliance, including establishing a permanent process of certification 

for carriers receiving federal high-cost and Connect America Fund (“CAF”) support.  This 

docket will establish the process for certification beginning January 1, 2013. 

  This notice of agency action is commenced by the Commission pursuant to Utah 

Code Ann. § 63G-4-201. 

  This adjudicative proceeding will be conducted formally according to the 

provisions of Sections 63G-4-204 through 63G-4-209 of the Utah Code Ann. and applicable 

statues and rules. 

  The Commission does not intend to address Universal Service Fund (“USF”) 

streamlining or other USF-related issues in this docket. 

  The Commission invites all interested parties to file comments in this docket.  

Any party wishing to file comments, must do so within 30 days of the mailing date of this notice 

of agency action.  Each responding party shall state its appearance in this docket and provide its 

recommendations concerning actions the Commission, the Division of Public Utilities, and 
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carriers receiving federal high-cost and CAF support must take to meet the requirements of the 

Transformation Order. 

  A scheduling conference will be held as noticed below. 

  A hearing, if needed, will be scheduled by the Commission in a subsequent 

notice. 

  Melanie Reif, Administrative Law Judge of the Commission, shall be the 

presiding officer for this adjudicative proceeding, and her contact information is as follows:  160 

East 300 South, 4th Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, Tel. (801) 530-6716.   

NOTICE OF SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

  Notice is hereby given that a Scheduling Conference in this matter will be held on 

Thursday, October 25, 2012, at 9:00 a.m. (MST), Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells 

State Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.  This conference will address 

the permanent certification process and any comments filed in this docket. 

  Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Public Service 

Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or call toll-free 1-866-PSC-UTAH 

(1-866-772-8824) and they will then be provided with a bridge number.  Participants attending 

by telephone should then call the bridge number at least five minutes prior to the conference to 

ensure participation. 

  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing 

special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any 

proceeding should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, 

(801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing. 
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  DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 11th day of September, 2012. 

        
/s/ Melanie A. Reif 

       Administrative Law Judge 
 
  Approved and confirmed this 11th day of September, 2012, as the Notice of 

Agency Action and Scheduling Conference of the Public Service Commission of Utah. 

 
/s/ Ted Boyer, Chairman 
 
 
/s/ Ric Campbell, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
D#233664 



DOCKET NOS. 12-999-09 
 

-4- 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 11th day of September, 2012, a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic Mail: 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Paul Proctor (pproctor@utah.gov) 
Utah Attorneys General 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
        _________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
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The NOTICE OF AGENCY ACTION was sent to the persons whose electronic 
addresses appear on this Attachment A to the Notice of Agency Action, on September 11, 2012: 
 
By Electronic Mail: 
 
Brett Anderson (bretta@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Blackburn & Stoll, LC 
257 East 200 South, Suite 800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Stanley K. Stoll (sstoll@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Blackburn & Stoll, LC 
257 East 200 South, Suite 800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Kira M. Slawson (KiraM@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Blackburn & Stoll, LC 
257 East 200 South, Suite 800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parson Behle & Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Sharon Bertelsen (bertelsens@ballardspahr.com) 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
One Utah Center, Suite 800 
201 South Main Street 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
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Brian W. Burnett (brianburnett@cnmlaw.com)  
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
Gateway Tower East, Suite 900 
10 East South Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84133 
 
Eddie L. Cox (ecox@cut.net) 
Central Utah Telephone, Inc. 
P.O. Box 7 
45 West Center 
Fairview, UT 84629 
 
Phillip Cross (pcross@pur.com) 
Public Utilities Reports Inc. 
8229 Boone Blvd. 
Ste. #401 
Vienna, VA 22182 
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
James Farr (James.Farr@CenturyLink.com) 
CenturyLink 
250 Bell Plaza, Room 1601 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Amy Gross (agross@tminc.com) 
Technologies Management Inc. 
210 N. Park Avenue 
Winter Park, FL 23789 
 
Ray Hendershot (rhendershot@gvnw.com) 
GVNW Consulting 
2270 LaMontana Way 
Colorado Springs, CO 80918 
 
Jared Garcia (jared@beehive.net) 
The Beehive Companies 
2000 E. Sunset Rd. 
Lake Point, UT 84074 
 



DOCKET NOS. 12-999-09 
 

-7- 
 

Russ Fellows (russ.fellows@beehive.net) 
The Beehive Companies 
2000 E. Sunset Rd. 
Lake Point, UT 84074 
 
Patricia E. Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin C. Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)  
Sheila Page (spage@utah.gov)  
Attorney General’s Office 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
 
Dawn Kubota (kubotad@ballardspahr.com) 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
201 South Main Street, Suite 800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2221 
 
Pam Pittenger (pam.pittenger@ftr.com) 
Frontier Communications 
9260 E. Stockton Blvd. 
Elk Grove, CA 95624 
 
Jasen Lee (jlee@deseretnews.com) 
News Writer 
Deseret News/KSL 
55 N. 300 W. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84180 
 
Janice Ono (Janice.ono@att.com) 
AT&T Services, Inc. 
645 Plumb Lane, C-142 
Reno, NV 89502 
 
Kendra Thomas (KThomas@KFRservices.com) 
Tele-Tech Services, Inc. 
500 Oakbrook Lane 
Summerville, SC 29485 
 
Alan Haslem (ahaslem@mleainc.com) 
Moon Lake Electric Assoc. Inc. 
P.O. Box 278 
Roosevelt, UT 84066 
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Edward A. Lombard (elombard@utah.gov) 
Legal Assistant 
State Agency Counsel 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
 
R. Kirk Lee (kirk.lee@ftr.com) 
Manager – Govt. & External Affairs 
Frontier Communications 
1800 41st St. 
Everett, WA 98201 
 
Gary G. Sackett (GSackett@joneswaldo.com) 
Jones, Waldo, Holbrook & McDonough, P.C. 
P.O. Box 45444 
Salt Lake City, UT 84145 
 
Torry Somers (torry.r.somers@centurylink.com) 
CenturyLink 
6700 Via Austi Parkway 
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
 
Shirley Malouf (srmalouf@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Alan L. Smith (alanakaed@aol.com) 
Attorney and Counselor at Law 
1169 East 4020 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84124 
 
Ted Smith (tsmithlaw@earthlink.net) 
Earthlink 
11322 Via Bonito Dr. 
South Jordan, UT 84095 
 
Karen Spencer (Karen.Spencer@questar.com) 
Questar Gas Company 
180 E. 100 S. 
P.O. Box 45433 
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0433 



DOCKET NOS. 12-999-09 
 

-9- 
 

Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com) 
CEO/General Manager – Strata Networks 
P.O. Box 398 
Roosevelt, UT 84066 
 
William P. Hunt (williamp.hunt@dish.com)  
Dish Network 
2460 W. 26th Avenue, Suite 380C 
Denver, CO 80211 
 
Kristin L. Jacobson (Kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com)  
Sprint Nextel 
201 Mission Street, Suite 1400 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
 
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emergytelcom.com)  
Emery Telcom 
445 E SR 29 
Orangeville, UT 84537 
 
Robyn Kashiwa (RAKashiwa@hollandhart.com)  
Holland & Hart 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO 80202 
 
Jennifer Martin (jhmartin@stoel.com)  
Stoel Rives 
900 SW 5th Ave., Ste 2600 
Portland, OR 97204-1268 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@cnmlaw.com)  
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 E. South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Roger Moffitt (roger.moffitt@att.com)  
AT&T Communications of the Mountain States 
645 E. Plumb Lane, Room B132 
Reno, NV 89502 
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Gregory Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com)  
Stoel Rives LLP 
201 S. Main St., Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111-4904 
 
Sharon Mullin (slmullin@att.com)  
AT&T 
2003 Point Bluff 
Austin, TX 78746 
 
Thorvald Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com)  
Holland & Hart LLP 
6380 S. Fiddlers Green Circle 
Suite 500 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
 
Steven M. Oberbeck (steve@sltrib.com)  
Salt Lake Tribune 
4770 S. 5600 W. 
West Valley City, UT 84118 
 
Mike Peterson (mpeterson@utahcooperatives.org)  
Utah Rural Electric Association 
10714 South Jordan Gateway 
South Jordan, UT 84095 
 
Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com)  
All West Communications 
50 W. 100 N. 
Box 588 
Kamas, UT 84036 
 
Bruce Rigby (bruce@ucmc-usa.com)  
1752 Moyal Circle 
Bluffdale, UT 84065 
 
Amy Rose (arose@heraldextra.com)  
Heidi Toth (htoth@heraldextra.com)  
Daily Herald 
1555 N. Freedom Blvd. 
Provo, UT 84603-0717 
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Isabelle Salgado (isabelle.salgado@att.com)  
AT&T Services, Inc. 
525 Market St., Suite 2010 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
 
Joe Solana (compliancemanager@gsaudits.com)  
GS Associates 
3245 Peachtree Parkway 
Suite D352 
Suwanee, GA 30024 
 
James H. Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com)  
John Woody (jowoody@union-tel.com)  
Union Telephone Company 
850 N. Hwy 414 
Mountain View, WY 82939 


